

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X

IN RE:

MIRENA® IUD PRODUCTS LIABILITY LITIGATION

13-MD-2434 (CS)

13-MC-2434 (CS)

This Document Relates to All Actions

-----X

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' OMNIBUS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Diogenes P. Kekatos
SEEGER WEISS LLP
77 Water Street, 26th Floor
New York, NY 10005
Telephone: (212) 584-0700
dkekatos@seegerweiss.com
Plaintiffs' Liaison Counsel

Matthew J. McCauley
PARKER WAICHMAN LLP
6 Harbor Park Drive
Port Washington, NY 11050-4647
Telephone: (516) 466-6500
mmcauley@yourlawyer.com
Plaintiffs' Co-Lead Counsel

James R. Ronca
ANAPOL WEISS
One Logan Square
130 North 18th Street
Suite 1600
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Telephone: (215) 735-1130
jronca@anapolweiss.com
Plaintiffs' Co-Lead Counsel

Fred Thompson III
MOTLEY RICE LLC
28 Bridgeside Blvd.
Mt. Pleasant, SC 29464
Telephone: (843) 216-9000
fthompson@motleyrice.com
Plaintiffs' Co-Lead Counsel

Michael K. Johnson
Kenneth W. Pearson
Rolf T. Fiebiger
JOHNSON BECKER, PLLC
33 South Sixth Street, Suite 4530
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
Telephone: (612) 436-1800
mjohnson@johnsonbecker.com
kpearson@johnsonbecker.com
rfiebiger@johnsonbecker.com
*Member of the Plaintiffs' Steering
Committee*

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. SUMMARY OF MATERIAL FACTS..... 2

A. GENERAL OVERVIEW OF MIRENA AND PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS.....2

B. ADOPTIVE ADMISSIONS: THE PARAGARD AND PROGESTASERT LABELS.....3

1. FDA And Bayer Agree That Mirena’s Perforation Risks Are
The Same As Those Of Its Competitor IUDs 3

2. The ParaGard “Migration” Warning 4

3. The Progestasert “Partial Or Total Perforation” Warning 4

C. DIRECT ADMISSION: BAYER’S “SKYLA” IUD LABEL (2013)4

D. DIRECT ADMISSION: REVISED PERFORATION WARNINGS FOR MIRENA (2014)5

E. DIRECT AND/OR ADOPTIVE ADMISSIONS: BAYER’S HEALTH CANADA LETTERS5

F. DIRECT ADMISSIONS: BAYER’S INTERNAL DOCUMENTS6

G. DIRECT ADMISSION: SWORN TESTIMONY OF DR. ANTONIO COSTALES.....7

III. LEGAL STANDARDS 8

A. SUMMARY JUDGMENT8

B. ADMISSIONS.....9

IV. ARGUMENT 11

A. BAYER’S MEMORANDUM RELIES ON IRRELEVANT ARGUMENTS,
UNSUPPORTED LEGAL ASSERTIONS, AND LEGAL ERRORS12

1. Bayer’s Repetitive Arguments About The Court’s *Daubert* Order
Are Irrelevant..... 12

2. Bayer’s Unsupported Legal Assertions Should Be Ignored..... 13

3. Bayer Misrepresents The District Court’s *Meridia* Holding And
Ignores The Sixth Circuit’s *Meridia* Decision..... 15

4. Bayer Misrepresents The Reach Of *Meade v. Parsley*..... 15

5. The *Aliotta* Case Should Not Have Been Cited And Should
Not Be Followed..... 16

6. Bayer’s Argument That Admissions Cannot Be Applied To
Causation Is Unsupported And Should Be Rejected 17

7. Bayer’s Argument That Case Law Does Not Support The Use Of
Admissions To Establish General Causation Is Simply Wrong 18

8.	Bayer’s Argument That “FDA Standards” Preclude The Use Of Labels As Admissions Is Meritless	20
B.	GENERAL CAUSATION IS ESTABLISHED THROUGH BAYER’S ADOPTION OF THE PROGESTASERT LABEL	21
1.	Bayer Adopted The Progestasert Perforation Warnings.....	22
2.	The Progestasert Label Admits That The Complained-Of Injury Can Occur	22
C.	GENERAL CAUSATION IS ESTABLISHED THROUGH BAYER’S “SKYLA” LABEL	23
D.	GENERAL CAUSATION IS ESTABLISHED THROUGH BAYER’S REVISED MIRENA PERFORATION WARNING LABEL (2014)	24
1.	Bayer’s Challenge To The Sufficiency Of Its 2014 Mirena Label.....	24
E.	GENERAL CAUSATION IS ESTABLISHED THROUGH BAYER’S HEALTH CANADA LETTERS.....	25
1.	Bayer’s “Wrong Company” Argument Should Be Rejected.....	25
2.	Bayer’s Argument Regarding Foreign Regulatory Action Should Be Rejected.....	27
F.	GENERAL CAUSATION IS ESTABLISHED THROUGH BAYER’S INTERNAL DOCUMENTS	28
	
	29
	30
	31
	31
G.	GENERAL CAUSATION IS ESTABLISHED THROUGH THE DEPOSITION TESTIMONY OF DR.	32
H.	PLAINTIFFS CAN ESTABLISH SPECIFIC CAUSATION.....	32
1.	General Causation Will Be Established By Admissions	32
2.	Treating Providers Are Expert Witnesses, And Can Testify To Specific Causation	32
3.	“Ruling In” And “Ruling Out” Does Not Need To Be Done With Mathematical Certainty	33
I.	PLAINTIFFS CAN SUCCEED WITHOUT GENERAL CAUSATION EXPERTS.....	34
1.	Bayer Has Admitted General Causation.....	34
2.	Mirena Perforation Cases are Not Complex.....	34
J.	PLAINTIFFS REQUEST THE OPPORTUNITY FOR SUR-REPLY	35
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Aliotta v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 315 F.3d 756 (7th Cir. 2003).....	14, 16, 17, 29
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	8, 9
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	8
<i>DeRienzo v. Metro. Transp. Auth.</i> , 694 F. Supp. 2d 229 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	14, 34
<i>In re A.H. Robins Co., Inc.</i> , 575 F. Supp. 718 (D. Kan. 1983).....	10, 30, 31
<i>In re Fosamax Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 688 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	34
<i>In re Meridia Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 328 F.Supp.2d 791 (N.D. Ohio, 2004).....	13, 15, 18, 19
<i>In re Zoloft</i> , 2016 WL 1320799 (E.D. Pa. April 5, 2016).....	29
<i>Israel v. Spring Indus.</i> , 2006 WL 3196956 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 3, 2006).....	34
<i>JAV Auto Ctr., Inc. v. Behrens</i> , 2008 WL 9392107 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 8, 2008) (Seibel, J., citations omitted), <i>aff’d sub nom. JAV Auto Ctr. v. Behrens</i> , 360 Fed. Appx. 176 (2d Cir. 2009) (unpublished).....	10, 30, 31
<i>Jim Henson Prods., Inc. v. John T. Brady & Assoc., Inc.</i> , 16 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	29
<i>Jordan v. Binns</i> , 712 F.3d 1123 (7th Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>Lewis v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 601 F. App’x 205 (4th Cir. 2015).....	18, 19
<i>Meade v. Parsley</i> , 2010 WL 4909435 (S.D.W.Va. Nov. 24, 2010).....	15, 18, 20
<i>Meridia Prods. Liab. Litig. v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 447 F.3d 861 (6th Cir. 2006).....	passim
<i>Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios, Inc. v. Grokster, Ltd.</i> , 454 F. Supp. 2d 966 (C.D. Cal. 2006).....	28
<i>Owen v. Atchison, T. & S. F. Ry. Co.</i> , 393 F.2d 77 (5th Cir. 1968).....	16
<i>Pappas v. Middle Earth Condo. Ass’n</i> , 963 F.2d 534 (2d Cir. 1992).....	11, 22
<i>Pekelis v. Transcon. & W. Air, Inc.</i> , 187 F.2d 122 (2d Cir. 1951), cert denied, 341 U.S. 951 (1951).....	11
<i>Penguin Books USA, Inc. v. New Christian Church</i> , 262 F. Supp. 2d 251 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	10, 11, 22
<i>Rhodes v. Bayer Healthcare Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 12289050 (W.D. La. Mar. 26, 2013).....	18, 19
<i>Schering Corp. v. Home Ins. Co.</i> , 712 F.2d 4 (2d Cir. 1983).....	9, 23
<i>Schering v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 189 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>U.S. v. Am. Tel. and Tel. Co.</i> , 1981 WL 2047 (D.D.C. Apr. 9, 1981).....	26
<i>U.S. v. Tocco</i> , 135 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1096 (1998).....	11
<i>Vanderwerf v. SmithKlineBeecham Corp.</i> , 529 F. Supp. 2d 1294 (D. Kan. 2008).....	18, 19

Westberry v. Gislaved Gummi AB, 178 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 1999) 18, 20
White Indus., Inc. v. Cessna Aircraft Co., 611 F. Supp. 1049 (W.D. Mo. 1985) 30
Zenith Radio Corp. v. Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., 505 F. Supp. 1190
 (E.D. Pa. 1980), *aff'd in part, rev'd in part on other grounds sub nom.*
In re Japanese Elec. Products Antitrust Litig., 723 F.2d 238 (3d Cir. 1983)..... 26

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 8
 Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)..... 9
 Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2)..... passim

Treatises

30B Fed. Prac. & Proc. Evid. § 7015 (2014 ed.) 14, 16, 17
 4 Weinstein’s Evidence ¶ 801(d)(2)(D)..... 10
 Annotated Manual for Complex Litigation, Fourth (rev. ed. 2016) , § 22.36 35
 Weinstein’s Federal Evidence, § 801.31..... 10
